
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2391

ANSWERED ON 16.12.2024


FUNCTIONING OF CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (CERC)


2391  SHRI AJIT KUMAR BHUYAN:


Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:


(a) why no action taken notes was furnished by Government on the 30th report on CERC of

Parliamentary Standing Committee presented on August, 2012;


(b) the number of retired personnels that are being appointed as staff consultants in CERC and the number of retired personnels from CERC that were re-employed in CERC;


(c) whether any performance audit was ever conducted on CERC; and


(d) the number of Tariff Petitions that are pending for disposal before CERC after mandatory 120

days provided in the EA 2003, the list thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD NAIK)


(a):   Ministry of Power has already furnished the Action Taken Note on the recommendations

contained in the 30th Report of the Parliamentary Standing Committee on Energy on Functioning of

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC) on 18.3.2013.

(b) :   As per information received from CERC, there are 2 (two) retired personnel appointed as

Consultants on contract basis and there is 1 (one) retired person re-employed on contract basis in

CERC.

(c) :      As per information received from CERC, it is not covered under ambit of performance audit.

(d) :     As per information received from CERC, as on 30
th

  November, 2024, there were 109 tariff

petitions pending for more than 120 days. The list of Tariff Petitions is enclosed as Annexure.


************


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2391

ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 16.12.2024

*************


List of Tariff Petitions pending for disposal before CERC after mandatory 120 Days

(Data as on 30.11.2024)

Sr.

No.

Petition Number Petition

Type

Petitioner Registered

On

1 216/TT/2020 TT Adani Transmission (India) Limited

(ATIL)

20/02/2020

2 137/GT/2024(Special

Drive)

GT SOLAR ENERGY CORPORATION

OF INDIA LIMITED (SECI)

02/04/2024

3 59/GT/2022(Special

Drive)

GT BHARTIYA RAIL BIJLEE

COMPANY LTD. (BRBCL)

04/03/2022

4 250/TT/2024 TT DAMODAR VALLEY

CORPORATION (DVC)

15/07/2024

5 66/GT/2024 GT NTPC Limited 16/02/2024

6 281/GT/2020(Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 12/03/2020

7 149/TT/2024(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

18/04/2024

8 182/TT/2024(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

09/05/2024

9 2/GT/2024(Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 05/01/2024

10 324/TT/2023 TT WEST BENGAL STATE

ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION

COMPANY LIMITED (WBSETCL)

17/10/2023

11 309/TT/2023 TT WEST BENGAL STATE

ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION

COMPANY LIMITED (WBSETCL)

10/10/2023

12 184/TT/2024(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

09/05/2024

13 185/TT/2024(Special

Drive)

TT POWERGRID Southern

Interconnector Transmission System

Limited (PSITSL)

09/05/2024

14 208/TT/2024(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

13/06/2024

15 353/TT/2023 TT Karnataka Power Transmission

Corporation Limited (KPTCL)

07/11/2023

16 128/GT/2024 GT NTPC Green Energy Limited (NGEL) 22/03/2024

17 96/TT/2024(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

07/03/2024

18 409/GT/2020(Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 04/05/2020

19 181/GT/2019(Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 08/07/2019


20 134/TT/2023 TT U.P. POWER TRANSMISSION

CORPORATION LIMITED

(UPPTCL)

03/05/2023

21 399/GT/2020 (Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 02/05/2020

22 90/GT/2023 GT Spectrum Power Generation limited

(SPGL)

05/04/2023

23 327/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

17/10/2023

24 85/TT/2024 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

23/02/2024

25 95/TT/2024 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

04/03/2024

26 90/TT/2024 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

26/02/2024

27 436/GT/2020 (Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 05/05/2020

28 189/GT/2020(Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 11/02/2020

29 236/GT/2021(Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 17/11/2021

30 376/GT/2020 (Special

Drive)

GT Pragati Power Corporation Limited

(PPCL)

01/05/2020

31 361/GT/2020 (Special

Drive)

GT Pragati Power Corporation Limited

(PPCL)

27/04/2020

32 52/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

10/02/2023

33 GT/130/2014 (Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 30/06/2014

34 74/GT/2024(Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 22/02/2024

35 337/TT/2022 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

16/11/2022

36 1/TT/2022 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

03/01/2022

37 388/GT/2023 (Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 21/12/2023

38 360/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

16/11/2023

39 73/TT/2024 TT Meghalaya Power Transmission

Corporation Limited (MePTCL)

16/02/2024

40 320/TT/2023 TT DAMODAR VALLEY

CORPORATION (DVC)

13/10/2023

41 58/GT/2022 (Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 04/03/2022

42 23/TT/2023 TT Malana Power Company Limited

(MPCL)

17/01/2023


43 5/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

03/01/2023

44 329/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

17/10/2023

45 45/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

03/02/2023

46 93/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

05/04/2023

47 326/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

17/10/2023

48 3/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

03/01/2023

49 326/TT/2022 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

10/11/2022

50 119/GT/2023 (Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 21/04/2023

51 175/GT/2024 GT DAMODAR VALLEY

CORPORATION (DVC)

08/05/2024

52 346/GT/2023 GT DAMODAR VALLEY

CORPORATION (DVC)

01/11/2023

53 264/GT/2021 (Special

Drive)

GT KANTI BIJLEE UTPADAN NIGAM

LIMITED (KBUNL)

14/12/2021

54 288/TT/2023 TT ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION

CORPORATION LIMITED

(OPTCL)

29/09/2023

55 93/TT/2020 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

17/01/2020

56 361/TT/2018 TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

06/12/2018

57 369/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

30/11/2023

58 242/TT/2021 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

18/11/2021

59 173/TT/2021 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

01/09/2021

60 311/TT/2022 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

01/11/2022

61 1/TT/2023 TT Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam

Limited (HVPNL)

03/01/2023

62 367/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

28/11/2023

63 390/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

22/12/2023

64 370/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

30/11/2023

65 287/TT/2023 TT Assam Electricity Grid Corporation

Limited (AEGCL)

29/09/2023


66 392/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

29/12/2023

67 7/TT/2023 (Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

03/01/2023

68 57/TT/2023 TT Bhakra Beas Management Board

(BBMB)

23/02/2023

69 136/GT/2024 GT SOLAR ENERGY CORPORATION

OF INDIA LIMITED (SECI)

02/04/2024

70 285/TT/2023 TT Assam Electricity Grid Corporation

Limited (AEGCL)

27/09/2023

71 359/TT/2023 TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

16/11/2023

72 391/TT/2023(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

29/12/2023

73 55/TT/2023(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

17/02/2023

74 243/GT/2017(Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 24/11/2017

75 9/TT/2021(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

11/01/2021

76 89/GT/2023(Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 05/04/2023

77 9/TT/2023(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

03/01/2023

78 120/GT/2023(Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 21/04/2023

79 323/TT/2023(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

17/10/2023

80 15/TT/2023(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

06/01/2023

81 350/TT/2023(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

03/11/2023

82 4/TT/2023(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

03/01/2023

83 132/TT/2023(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

01/05/2023

84 191/TT/2023(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

15/06/2023

85 21/TT/2022(Special

Drive)

TT Parbati Koldam Transmission

Company Limited (PKTCL)

19/01/2022

86 349/TT/2023(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

03/11/2023

87 33/TT/2023(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

25/01/2023

88 251/TT/2024 TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

15/07/2024

89 330/TT/2023(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

17/10/2023


90 154/GT/2023(Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 16/05/2023

91 214/TT/2024 TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

21/06/2024

92 213/TT/2024 TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

21/06/2024

93 212/TT/2024 TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

21/06/2024

94 211/TT/2024 TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

21/06/2024

95 210/TT/2024 TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

21/06/2024

96 207/TT/2024 TT Power Transmission Corporation of

Uttarakhand Limited (PTCUL)

13/06/2024

97 30/TT/2021(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

10/02/2021

98 187/TT/2024(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

09/05/2024

99 186/TT/2024 TT Power Transmission Corporation of

Uttarakhand Limited (PTCUL)

09/05/2024

100 183/TT/2024(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

09/05/2024

101 181/TT/2024(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

09/05/2024

102 355/GT/2023(Special

Drive)

GT NORTH EASTERN ELECTRIC

POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

(NEEPCO)

14/11/2023

103 91/GT/2023(Special

Drive)

GT NTPC Limited 05/04/2023

104 150/TT/2024(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

18/04/2024

105 127/TT/2024(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

22/03/2024

106 104/TT/2024 TT TRANSMISSION CORPORATION

OF ANDHRA PRADESH LIMITED

(APTRANSCO)

11/03/2024

107 86/TT/2024(Special

Drive)

TT POWER GRID CORPORATION OF

INDIA LIMITED (POWERGRID)

23/02/2024

108 17/TT/2024 TT Essar Power Transmission Company

Limited (EPTCL)

19/01/2024

109 GT/327/2014 GT NTPC Limited 21/09/2014


Note:

(1) TT – Transmission Tariff Petition

(2) GT – Generation Tariff Petition


****************

